5.1 Annual Information

As the Issuer will be formed as a result of the Business Combination it does not have historical
financial statements presented on a consolidated basis. The following selected financial
information has been derived from the pro-forma financial information of the Issuer as at July 31,
2021 and is qualified in its entirety by the pro-forma financial statements of the Issuer for the nine-
month period ended July 31, 2021 and the related notes thereto included in this Listing Statement
as Schedule “E”, and should be read in conjunction with such financial statements and the related
notes thereto. All financial statements of the Issuer are prepared in accordance with IFRS.

The following table summarizes selected pro-forma consolidated financial information for the
Issuer as at July 31, 2021 and should be read in conjunction with the Tiidal Financial Statements,
the GTA Financial Statements, and the Issuer Pro-Forma Financial Statements attached hereto
as Schedules “A”, “C”, and “E”, respectively.

GTA as at June
30, 2021

(unaudited)

Tiidal as at July 31,
2021

(unaudited)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Issuer Pro Forma
(unaudited) as at July

31, 2021

Total Assets $118,513 $5,727,539 ($443,636) $5,402,416

Total
Liabilities

$22,781 $4,433,570 ($3,767,524) $688,827

Total Equity $95,732 $1,293,969 $3,323,888 $4,713,589

30

5.2 Quarterly Information

The following table summarizes certain amounts for each of the eight most recently completed
quarters of the Issuer ending at the third quarter ended July 31, 2021.

 Q3
July 31,

2021

Q2
April 30,

2021

Q1
January 31,

2021

Q4
October 31,

2020

Total Revenues $92,004 $114,682 $168,013 $60,592

Comprehensive Loss ($429,160) ($455,543) ($116,380) ($104,536)

Basic and Diluted
Comprehensive Loss per
Common Share

($0.01) ($0.01) ($0.00) ($0.00)

 Q3
July 31,

2020

Q2

April 30,
2021

Q1 January
31, 2020

Q4 October

[…]

developments, including the duration of the outbreak, travel restrictions and social distancing in Canada and
other countries, the effectiveness of actions taken in Canada, the United States and other countries to contain
and treat the disease and whether Canada and other countries are required to move to complete lock-down
status. The ultimate long-term impact of COVID-19 is highly uncertain and cannot be predicted with confidence

Additional Information

Additional information relating to the Company is available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

71

SCHEDULE “E”

Pro Forma Financial Statements of the Issuer

(See attached)

GTA FINANCECORP INC.
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

 As at

Tiidal Gaming Group Inc.

 July 31, 2021
GTA Financecorp

Inc. June 30, 2021
Pro forma

adjustments Notes

Pro forma
consolidated

balance
ASSETS
Current assets

Cash $  64,972  $  68,280  $  (200,000)   3(a)  $  3,190,660
   3,108,923 3(b)
   148,485 3(b)
Restricted cash   3,118,923   -   (3,108,923)  3(b)   10,000
Trade and other receivables  83,668  233  -   83,901
Promissory note receivable  -  50,000  (50,000) 3(a)  -
Prepaid expenses and deposits  4,477  -  -   4,477
Deferred financing cost   342,121  -  (342,121) 3(b)  -

  3,614,161   118,513   (443,636)
 3,289,038

Property and equipment, net  14,962   -   -
 14,962

Intangible assets  2,098,416   -   -
 2,098,416

TOTAL ASSETS $  5,727,539  $  118,513  $  (443,636)   $  5,402,416

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Accounts payable and other
current liabilities $  617,602  $  22,781  $  (11,985) 3(c) $  628,398

Subscription liability  3,447,127  -  (3,447,127) 3(b)  -
Promissory note payable  50,000  -  (50,000) 3(a)  -
Convertible notes  258,841  -  (258,841) 3(c)  -

  4,373,570   22,781   (3,767,953)
 628,398

Government loan payable  60,000   -  -
 60,000

TOTAL LIABILITIES $  4,433,570  $  22,781  $  (3,767,953)   $  688,398

GTA FINANCECORP INC.
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

 As at
Tiidal Gaming Group Inc.

 July 31, 2021
GTA Financecorp

Inc. June 30, 2021
Pro forma

adjustments Notes

Pro forma
consolidated

balance
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital $ 6,097,357 $  11,056,879  $  (9,769,389) 3(a)  $  12,474,666

   3,137,523 3(b)
   148,485 3(b)
   302,368 3(c)
   251,468 3(d)
   1,249,975 3(d)